












TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE 
Combined Balance Sheet 

All Fund Types and Account Groups 
For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

Governmental
Assets

Assets:
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Taxes Receivables
Tax Liens Receivable
Due from Governmental Agencies
Accounts Receivable
Due from Other Funds
Operating Property

General
$112,432.85
32,953.54
8,331.48
14,615.14

229.30
1,500.00

Total Assets $170,062.31

Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 
Due to Other Funds 
Deferred Property Tax 

Total Liabilities

Fund Equity:
Investment in General Fixed Assets 
Fund Balances:
Reserved for:
Endowments
Sand and Salt Shed
Solid Waste
South Carthage Fire Department 

Unreserved:
Designated for Subsequent 
Years'. Revenues 

Designated for Subsequent 
Years' Expenditures 

Undesignated 
Total Fund Equity

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity

$ .40
35,579.43
35,579.83

82,325.97

31,265.29
20,891.22
134,482.48
$170,062.31

Fund Types
Capital
Projects
$31,105.71

$31,105.71

$
1,500.00 
1,500.0~0

18,128.91
10,184.77
1,292.03

29,605.71
$31,105.71
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Exhibit A

Fiduciary Totals
Fund Type Account Group (Memorandum Only)

General December 31, December 31,
Trust Fixed Assets 1995 1994

$ 829.43 $ .— $144,367.99 $136,102.15
• .— 32,953.54 30,034.84
• JJ —' .— 8,331.48 8,260.96
• .— 14,615.14 • '
.— .— 229.30 • “ —
.— .— 1,500.00 • — “
.— 58,159.58 58,159.58 58,159.58

$ 829.43 $58,159.58 $260,157.03 $232,557.53

$ . — $ $ .40 $
.— .— 1,500.00 .—
.— .— 35,579.43 35,511.70

37,079.83 35,511.70

• “ 58,159.58 58,159.58 58,159.58

334.10 ^_ 334.10 334.10
.— .— 18,128.91 17,350.41
.— .— 10,184.77 11,182.55
.— .— 1,292.03 1,226.55

• —— 82,325.97 75,252.10

. ---- . ---- 31,265.29 17,878.33
495.33 .— 21,386.55 15,662.21
829.43 58,159.58 223,077.20 197,045.83

$ 829.43 $58,159.58 $260,157.03 $232,557.53

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are 
an integral part of the financial statements.
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TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Equity 

All Governmental Fund Types 
For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

Totals

- Exhibit B

Governmental Fund Types (Memorandum Only)

Capital
General Projects 12/31/95 12/31/94

Revenues
Taxes $212,094.03 $ __ $212,094.03 $167,697.89
Intergovernmental Revenues 60,424.00 .— 60,424.00 53,441.02
Charges for Services 690.38 .— 690.38 1,926.00
Interest Earned 7,169.09 1,346.20 8,515.29 7,029.04
Miscellaneous 2,752.20 .— 2,752.20 2,845.00

Total Revenues 283,129.70 1,346.20 284,475.90 232,938.95

Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers 1,500.00

Total Revenues and Other
Financing Sources 284,629.70

Expenditures
General Government 31,915.91
Protection 19,554.19
Health and Sanitation 31,242.02
Public Works 51,511.52
Cemeteries 325.16
Special Assessment 122,943.74
General Assistance 501.96
Unclassified 465.00

Total Expenditures 258,459.50

Other Financing Uses
Operating Transfers .-

Total Expenditures and
Other Financial Uses 258,459.50

Excess (Deficiency) of
Revenues and Other Sources 
Over (Under) Expenditures
and Other Uses 26,170.20

Fund Equity -
Beginning of Year 108,312.28

Fund Equity - End of Year $134,482.48

.— 1,500.00 3,600.00

1,346.20 285,975.90 236,538.95

.- 31,915.91 31,367.05

.— 19,554.19 17,790.34

.— 31,242.02 20,780.52

.— 51,511.52 66,670.02
325.16 382.71

.— 122,943.74 97,554.91

.— 501.96 700.00

.— 465.00 3,564.22

.— 258,459.50 238,809.77

1,500.00 1,500.00 3,600.00

1,500.00 259,959.50 242,409.77

(153.80) 26,016.40 (5,870.82)

29,759.51 138,071.79 143,942.61

$29,605.71 $164,088.19 $138,071.79

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral 
part of the financial statements.
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TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Equity- 

Budget and Actual - Governmental Fund Type - General 
For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

Revenues
Taxes:

General Property Taxes 
Excise Taxes 
Supplemental Taxes 

Intergovernmental Revenue: 
State Revenue Sharing 
Highway Block Grant 
Tree Growth 
Snowmobile 
Veteran's Exemption 
Education Tax Relief 
Fire Protection Grant 
Septic System Grant 
Property Tax Relief 

Charges for Services:
Licenses and Fees 
Plumbing Fees 
Animal Control 

Interest:
Interest on Trust Funds 
Interest on Delinquent Taxes 
Interest on Operating Funds 

Miscellaneous:
Septic Program 
Insurance Refund 
Sanitation Reserve 

Total Revenues

Variance
Favorable

Budget Actual (Onfavorable)

$173,818.34 $173,750.61 $ (67.73)
31,920.99 38,059.76 6,138.77

283.66 283.66
18,787.43 19,790.70 1,003.27
13,884.00 14,165.00 282.00
9,913.52 10,872.95 959.43

390.00 396.00 6.00
254.86 254.86 . —
157.91 .— (157.91)
328.35 328.35 . —

14,615.14 14,615.14 . —
1,157.69 .- (1,157.69)

. ---- 79.38 79.38
525.00 525.00 . —
86.00 86.00 . —

30.16 30.16 • “
4,858.40 4,858.40

. - 2,280.53 2,280.53

2,333.20 2333.20 •
419.00 419.00 •

1,500.00 1,500.00
270,121.59 284,629.70 14,508.11
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Exhibit C

Total Revenues

Expenditures
General Government 
Protection
Health and Sanitation 
Public Works 
Cemeteries 
Special Assessment 
General Assistance 
Unclassified 

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over (Under) Expenditures

Fund Equity - Beginning of Year

Fund Equity - End of Year

Variance
Favorable

Budqet Actual (Unfavorable)

$270,121.59 $284,629.70 $ 14,508.11

31,822.00 31,915.91 (93.91
15,216.35 19,554.19 (4,337.84
31,690.34 31,242.02 448.32
68,804.99 51,511.52 17,293.47

330.16 325.16 5.00
127,167.75 122,943.74 4,224.01

500.00 501.96 (1.96
590.00 465.00 125.00

276,121.59 258,459.50 17,662.09

(6,000.00) 26,170.20 32,170.20

108,312.28 108,312.28 m__

$102,312.28 $134,482.48 $ 32,170.20

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are
an integral part of the financial statements.
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Exhibit D

TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Equity

All Similar Trust Funds 
For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

Operating Revenues 
Interest

Operating Expenses 
Care of Cemeteries

Net Income

Fund Equity - Beginning of Year 

Fund Equity - End of Year

Fiduciary Totals
Fund Types (Memorandum Only)

Nonexpendable
Trust 12/31/95 12/31/94

$ 45.13 $ 45.13 $ 33.56

30.16 30.16 33.25
14.97 14.97 .31

814.46 814.46 814.15
$ 829.43 $ 829.43 $ 814.46

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are
an integral part of the financial statements.



Exhibit E

TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE
Statement of Cash Flows, Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents

All Similar Trust Funds 
For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

Cash Flows from Operating 
Operating Income (Loss)

Net Increase in Cash and 
Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
January 1, 1995

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
December 31, 1995

Fiduciary 
Fund Types

Nonexpendable
Trust

Activities
$ 14.97

14.97

814.46

$ 829.43

Totals
(Memorandum Only)

12/31/95 12/31/94

$ 14.97 $______ ._31

14.97 .31

814.46 814.15

$ 829.43 $___814.46

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are
an integral part of the financial statements.
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TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

and Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Town of Carthage, Maine operates under a Selectmen form of
government and provides the following services as authorized by its 
charter; public safety, public works, culture, recreation, 
education, and community development.

The accounting policies of the Town of Carthage, Maine conform to 
generally accepted accounting principles as applicable to 
governmental units. The following is a summary of the more 
significant policies:

A. Basis of Presentation

The accounts of the Town are organized on the basis of funds and 
account groups, each of which is considered a separate accounting 
entity. The operations of each fund are accounted for with a 
separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, 
liabilities, reserves, fund equity/retained earnings, revenues and 
expenditures. Government resources are allocated to and accounted 
for in individual funds based upon the purpose for which they are 
to be spent and the means by which spending activities are con­
trolled. The various funds and account groups are reported by 
type in the financial statements. Amounts in the "totals - 
memorandum only" columns in the preceding financial statements 
represent a summation of the combined financial statement line 
items of the fund type and account groups, and are presented only 
for analytical purposes. The summation includes fund types and 
account groups that use different bases of accounting and interfund 
transactions that have not been eliminated. Consequently, amounts 
shown in the "totals-memorandura only" columns are not comparable 
to a consolidation and do not represent the total resources 
available, or the total revenues and expenditures/expenses of 
the Town. The Town uses the following fund categories, fund 
types, and account groups:

GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES

Governmental Funds are those through which most governmental 
functions of the Town are financed. The acquisition, use and 
balances of the Town's expendable financial resources and the 
related liabilities (except those accounted for in proprietary 
funds) are accounted for through governmental funds. The measure­
ment focus is upon determination of changes in financial 
position, rather than upon net income determination. The 
following are the Town's Governmental Fund Types:

7 of 21
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

General Fund - This fund accounts for all financial 
transactions except those required to be accounted 
for in another fund.

Capital Projects - Capital project funds are used to 
account for financial resources to be used for the 
acquisition or construction of major capital facilities 
(other than those financed by proprietary funds and 
trust funds).

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

Trust and Agency Funds - Trust and Agency Funds are used to 
account for assets held by the town in a trustee capacity 
or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, other 
governments and/or other funds. Agency funds are custodial 
in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve 
measurement of results of operations. During the fiscal 
year 1995, the Town did not maintain an Agency Fund.

ACCOUNT GROUPS

Account groups are used to establish accounting control and 
accountability for the Town's general fixed assets and 
general long-term debt. The following are the Town's 
account groups:

General Fixed Assets Account Group - This account group is 
used to account for all fixed assets of the Town, other 
than those accounted for in the proprietary funds and trust 
funds.

B. Basis of Accounting

A fundamental concept in accounting for any kind of entity's 
finances is the time at which economic events are recorded in 
its accounting records. For a town, the basis of accounting 
used for any individual fund depends on the type of fund and 
purpose for which it was established. From an accounting stand­
point, the purpose of establishing any individual fund is 
either to measure the flow of resources or to determine net 
income or loss. The accrual basis of accounting is recognized 
as the superior method of measuring an entity's net income.
This method is used in the Town's nonexpendable trust funds. 
Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized 
when earned, and expenses are accrued when incurred.

8 of 21
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1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

The accounting and reporting treatment applied to a fund is 
determined by its measurement focus. All of the Town's govern­
mental funds are accounted for on a pending or "financial flow" 
measurement focus. This means that only current assets and current 
liabilities are generally included on their balance sheets. Their 
reported fund balance (net current assets) is considered a 
measure of "available spendable resources". The governmental 
fund operating statements present increases (revenues and other 
financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing 
uses) in net current assets. Accordingly, they present a summary 
of sources and uses of "available spendable resources" during the 
period. Governmental fund financial reporting, under generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP), is not intended to provide 
cost of services information. Neither is it intended to indicate 
those costs which should be financed currently. Rather, it is 
intended to facilitate effective control over a government's 
"available spendable resources" by reporting its detailed sources 
and uses of net current assets.

The basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures, 
or expenses, are recognized in the accounts and reported in 
the financial statements, regardless of the measurement focus 
applied. The basis of accounting as it applies to the financial 
statements in this report is consistent with the basis upon 
which the budget is prepared, except for certain•appropriations 
which are budgeted on a net basis. The budget for the 
General Fund is formally adopted each year through the passage 
of warrant articles. The Town's other funds do not have legally 
adopted budgets.

The application of the accrual basis in those funds having 
a flow of resources measurement objective differs somewhat from 
those whose purpose is the determination of net income. This 
difference requires an accounting method called the modified 
accrual basis.

There are several modifications of the accrual basis of accounting 
that are unique to governmental funds:

(1) Revenues are recognized (recorded) in the accounting period 
in which they become susceptible to accrual, that is, when 
they become both measurable and available to finance expendi­
tures of the current fiscal period. Available means collec­
tible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to 
be used to pay liabilities of the current period. This 
contrasts with the method used by private-sector entities, 
where revenues are recorded when earned.

(2) Prepaid expenses are generally not recorded.

9 of 21
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(3) Disbursements for the purpose of capital assets providing
further benefits are considered expenditures. Appropriations 
for capital projects are carried forward until such time as 
the project is completed or terminated.

In applying the susceptible to accrual concept to intergovern­
mental revenues, the legal and contractual requirements of the 
numerous individual programs are used as guidance. There are 
essentially two types of intergovernmental revenues currently 
being received by the Town:

(1) Monies must be spent for the specific purpose, or project, 
before any amounts will be paid to the Town. These 
revenues are recognized based upon the expenditures 
recorded.

(2) Monies are virtually unrestricted as to purpose, and are 
usually revocable only for failure to comply with 
prescribed compliance requirements. The resources are 
reflected as revenues at the time of receipt, or earlier, 
if the susceptible to accrual criteria are met.

Licenses and permits, charges for services, fines and forfeits, 
and miscellaneous revenues (except investment earnings) are 
recorded as revenues when received in cash because they are 
generally not measurable until actually received.

The nonexpendable trust funds are accounted for on a 
cost of services measurement focus. This means that all 
liabilities (whether current or noncurrent) associated with 
this activity are included on their balance sheets.

Although measurement focus and basis of accounting are closely 
related, they are distinctly separate accounting conventions.
The measurement focus determines what is measured, while the basis 
of accounting determines when transactions are recognized. The 
basis of accounting determines the timing of transaction recogni­
tion regardless of the measurement focus applied.

C. Budgetary Accounting

A budget is formally adopted for the General Fund, only, through 
the passage of a Town warrant, and is prepared on a basis con­
sistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

10 of 21
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

In the General Fund, the level of control (level at which expendi­
tures may not exceed budget and applied levels) is the accounts 
within each department. Generally, unexpended appropriations and 
unexpended revenues are lapsed to fund balance at the close of the 
calendar year. Once adopted, the budget can only be amended by 
the townspeople at a special Town meeting.

D. Fixed Assets

Fixed assets acquired or constructed for general governmental 
purposes are reported as expenditures in the fund that finances 
the asset acquisition and have been capitalized in the General 
Fixed Assets Account Group. Routine maintenance and repairs 
are not capitalized. Additionally, fixed assets consisting of 
certain improvements other than buildings, including roads, 
bridges, curbs and gutters, streets and sidewalks, and lighting 
systems, have not been capitalized. Such assets are normally 
immovable and of value only to the Town. Therefore, the purpose 
of stewardship for capital expenditures is satisfied without 
recording these assets. No provision for depreciation has been 
recorded.

E. Encumbrances

Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders, contracts, 
and other commitments for the expenditure of funds are recorded 
in order to reserve that portion of the applicable appropria­
tions, is employed in the governmental funds during the year.

2. Deposits and Investments

The Town's policy is to invest all available funds at the highest 
possible rates, in conformance with legal and administrative guide­
lines, while avoiding unreasonable risk.

A. Deposits

The Town's deposits are categorized as follows to give an 
indication of the level of risk assumed by the Town at year 
end: Category 1 includes deposits covered by federal
depository insurance or by collateral held by the Town or 
by the Town's agent in the Town's name; category 2 includes 
uninsured deposits covered by collateral held by the pledging 
financial institution's trust department or agent in the Town's 
name; category 3 includes uninsured and uncollateralized 
deposits.
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2. Deposits and Investments (continued)

At December 31, 1995, cash and cash equivalents consisted of:

Demand and Time 
Deposit

Carrying
Amount

Bank
Balance

_____ Category______
1 2 3

$144,367.99 $139,790.99 $139,790.99 $.-- $.--

B. Investment

The Town's deposits at year end were covered by Federal 
Depository Insurance. Maine statutes authorize the Town 
to invest funds in savings banks, trust companies and 
national banks within the state. Funds can also be invested 
with state or federal building and loan or savings and loan 
associations and credit unions located within the State of 
Maine.

3. Property Taxes

Property taxes for the current year were committed on August 20, 1995, 
on the assessed value listed as of April 1, 1995, for all real 
and personal property located in the Town. Payment of taxes was 
due August 31, 1995, with interest at 10% on all tax bills 
unpaid as of the due date.

Assessed values are periodically established by the Town's Assessor 
at 100% of assumed market value. The last revaluation was 
completed for the list of April 1, 1990. The assessed value for 
the list of April 1, 1995, upon which the levy for the year 
ended December 31, 1995, was based, was $8,690,917.00. This 
assessed value was 100% of the estimated market value.

The Town is permitted by the laws of the State of Maine to levy taxes 
up to 105% of its net budgeted expenditures for the related fiscal 
period. The amount raised in excess of 100% is referred to as over­
lay, and amounted to $4,249.48 for the year ended December 31, 1995.

Tax liens are placed on real property within twelve months following 
the tax commitment date if taxes are delinquent. The Town has the 
authority to foreclose on property eighteen months after the filing 
of the lien if tax liens and associated costs remain unpaid.

Property taxes levied during the year were recorded as receivables 
at the time the levy was made. The receivables collected during 
the year and in the first sixty days following the end of the fiscal 
year have been recorded as revenues. The remaining receivables have 
been recorded as deferred revenues.
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4. Contingent Liabilities

There is no litigation pending against the Town of Carthage as of the 
date of this audit.

5. Statutory Debt Limits

In accordance with 30 MRSA, Section 5061, as amended, no municipality 
shall incur debt for specified purposes in excess of certain per­
centages of state valuation of such municipality. At December 31, 
1995, the Town was in compliance with these provisions.

6. Operating Expenses

A summary of changes in general fixed assets follows:

Land
Building
Equipment
Vehicles

Balance
1-1-95

$ 2,800.00 
32,859.58 

1,000.00  
21,500.00

Additions

$

Retirements

$

Balance
12-31-95

$ 2,800.00 
32,859.58 

1,00 0.0 0  
21,500.00

Totals $58,159.58 $ $ $58,159.58

7. Overlapping Debt

The Town's proportionate share of debt of all local government units 
boundaries, and which must be borne by properties in the Town is 
summarized as follows:

Net Debt Percentage Town's
Outstanding Applicable Proportionate

12/31/95 to the Town Share of Debt

School Administration 
District #21 

Franklin County
$1,830,907.00 
$ 405,000.00

9.96%
.53%

$182,358.34 
$ 2,146.50



8. Designated for Subsequent Year's Revenues

The portion of the General Fund fund equity which has been designated 
for subsequent year's revenues represents amounts received during 
the current accounting period that are to be budgeted as revenues 
in the subsequent year. These accounts were as follows at December 
31, 1995:

Tree Growth Tax
Excise Taxes
State Revenue Sharing
Snowmobile
Highway Block Grant

$ 9,913.51 
38,059.76 
19,790.70 

396.00 
14,166.00

$82,325.97

9. General Fund - Fund Equity

The General Fund total fund equity reflected a net increase of 
$26,170.20 for the current year as follows:

Balance - January 1, 1995 $108,312.28

Increase:
Departmental Balances $17,662.09
Estimated Revenue 14,508.11 $32,170.20

Decrease:
Transfer (per Town Vote)

to Various Accounts 6,000.00

Net Increase 26,170.20

Balance - December 31, 1995 $134,482.48

10. Reporting of Component Units

This report includes all funds and account groups of the Town. An 
analysis of the criteria presented in the National Council of 
Governmental Accounting (NCGA) Statement 3, "Defining the 
Governmental Reporting Entity", was made to determine if other 
governmental units should be included in this report.

The criteria evaluated were (1) Manifestations of Oversight,
(2) Accountability for Fiscal Matters, (3) Scope of Public Service, 
and (4) Special Financial Relationships.

It is the Town’s judgment, based on all pertinent facts derived from 
the analysis of these criteria, that there are no entities within 
the Town that should be included as part of these financial 
statements.
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11. Compensated Absences : I IVested or accumulated vacation leave that is expected to liquidated 
with expendable available financial resources is reported in an 
expenditure and fund liability of the governmental fund that will 
pay it. Amounts of vested or accumulated vacation leave that are 
note expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial 
resources are reported in the general long-term debt account group.
No expenditures is reported for these amounts. Vested or 
accumulated vacation leave of proprietary funds is recorded as an 
expense and liability of those funds as the benefits accrue to 
employees. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of 
Financial Accounting Standards No. 43, Accounting for Compensated 
Absences, no liability is recorded for nonvesting accumulating 
rights to receive sick pay benefits. There is no liability as of 
December 31, 1995 for compensated absences.

12. Interfund Balances

Individual interfund receivable and payable balances at December 31, 
1995 were as follows:

General Fund

Interfund Interfund
Receivables Payables

$1,500.00 $

Capital Projects 1,500.00

Totals $1,500.00 $1,500.00
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TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE
Valuation, Assessment and Collection
For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

Schedule 1

Valuation:
Resident and

Real Estate Property Total

Non-Resident $8,688,550.00 $ 2,367.00 $8,690,917.00

Assessment:
Valuation $8,690,917.00
Tax Rate

Total Tax Commitment
.02

$ 173,818.34

Collection and Credits;
Cash Receipts 140,581.54
Supplementals 283.66

Total Collection and Credits 140,865.20

1995 Taxes Receivable - December 31, 1995 $ 32,953.14

Computation of Assessment

Available
Tax Commitment $ 173,818.34
Excise Taxes 31,920.99
Highway Block Grant 13,884.00
Tree Growth Tax 9,913.52
Snowmobile 390.00
Veteran's Tax Exemption 254.86
State Revenue Sharing 18,787.43
Other Estimated Revenue 21,152.45
Fund Equity 6,000.00

Total Available $ 276,121.59

Requ i rement s:
Town Appropriations 148,953.84
County Tax 10,700.00
Education - S.A.D. #21 112,218.27

Total Requirements 271,872.11

Overlay $ 4,249.48

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are
an integral part of the financial statements.
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TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE
Analysis of Taxes Receivable and Tax Liens

For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

Schedule 2

Taxes Receivable: 
1995 $32,953.14

Tax Liens: 
1994 $ 8,331.48

l

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are
an integral part of the financial statements.
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TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE
Schedule of Departmental Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

Balance
1-1-95 Appropriations

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Salaries - Town Officials $ $ 15,944.00
Bonus .— 4,000.00
3onds .— 200.00
Maine Municipal Association .— 678.00
Town Hall Repair 202.41 • '
Administration .— 10,000.00
ADVOG .— 1,000.00

202.41 31,822.00
PROTECTION

Street Lights 21.38 1,600.00
Ambulance Subsidy 892.50 5,302.00
Civil Emergency Preparedness 200.00 .-
Fire Department - South Carthage 1,990.30 . —
Fire Department 2,441.75 7,728.35
Fire House Additions 1,140.42 #-
Animal Control 586.00

5,586.35 15,216.35

HEALTH AND SANITATION
Recycling .— 680.00
Solid Waste 287.55 13,500.00
Androscoggin Home Health .— 412.00
Western Area Agency on Aging Inc. .— 150.00
Septic Systems (6.74) 16,948.34

280.81 31,690.34
PUBLIC WORKS

Summer Roads • ““ 10,000.00
Reconstruction and Tarring 14,384.00
Snow Removal 2,110.23 42,420.99
Grover Bridge Deck 2,000.00 2,000.00
Berry Mills Bridge 2,861.10

6,971.33 68,804.99
CEMETERIES

Newman Cemetery .— 30.16
General Care 286.57 300.00

286.57 330.16
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Schedule 3

Variances

Available
Total

Expenditures Lapsed
Carried
Forward

$ 15,944.00 $ 15,944.00 $ $
4,000.00 4,000.00 .— .—

200.00 200.00 • ” — .—
678.00 678.00 • “ .—
202.41 144.21 .— 58.20

10,000.00 9,949.70 50.30 . —
1,000.00 1,000.00 • ““ .—

32,024.41 31,915.91 50.30 58.20

1,621.38 1,621.38 . — .—
6,194.50 5,301.50 .— 893.00
200.00 .— 200.00

1,990.30 1,990.30 .— .  —
10,170.10 8,914.59 .— 1,255.51
1,140.42 1,140.42 . —

586.00 586.00 . — . —
21,902.70 19,554.19 .— 2,348.51

680.00 679.18 .82
13,787.55 13,104.09 . — 683.46

412.00 412.00 .— . —
150.00 150.00 .— . —

16,941.60 16,896.75 . — 44.85
31,971.15 31,242.02 .82 728.31

10,000.00 7,783.58 2,216.42
14,384.00 3,195.57 • “  ' 11,188.43
44,531.22 40,532.37 • 3,998.85
4,000.00 • — 4,000.00
2,861.10 2,861.10
75,776.32 51,511.52 • “““ 24,264.80

30.16 30.16 • ~~ ~”
586.57 295.00 • 291.57
616.73 325.16 291.57

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are
an integral part of the financial statements.
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TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE 
Schedule of Departmental Operations 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 
County Tax
Education - S.A.D. #21 
Overlay

Balance
1-1-95 Appropriations

$ $ 10,700.00
112,218.27

_______ iZZ 4,249.48
_______ 127,167.75

GENERAL ASSISTANCE 
Welfare 1.250.86 _____500.00

1.250.86 500.00

UNCLASSIFIED 
Grange Hall 
Snowmobile Club 
Library 
Recreation

2.325.00
390.00

.—  20 0.00
(125.00) ________

2.200.00 590.00

TOTAL $17,878.33 $276,121.59
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Schedule 3 
Continued

Variances

Available

$ 10,7Q0.00 
112,218.27 

4,249.48 
127,167.75

1.750.86
1.750.86

2.325.00
390.00
200.00
(125.00)

2.790.00

$293,999.92

Total
Expenditures

$ 10,700.00 
112,218.27

______ 25.47
122,943.74

501.96
501.96

390.00
20 0.0 0
(125.00)
465.00

$258,459.50

Lapsed

$

4.224.01
4.224.01

$ 4,275.13

Carried
Forward

1.248.90
1.248.90

2,325.00

2,325.00

$31,265.29

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are
an integral part of the financial statements.
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Schedule 4

TOWN OF CARTHAGE, MAINE
Schedule of Estimate and Actual Revenue
For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

Budget Actual

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Taxes:
General Property Taxes $173,818.34 $173,750.61 $ (67.73)
Excise Taxes 31,920.99 38,059.76 6,138.77
Supplemental Taxes .— 283.66 283.66

Intergovernmental Revenue:
State Revenue Sharing 18,787.43 19,790.70 1,003.27
Highway Block Grant 13,884.00 14,166.00 282.00
Tree Growth 9,913.52 10,872.95 959.43
Snowmobile 390.00 396.00 6.00
Veteran's Exemption 254.86 254.86 .—
Education Tax Relief 157.91 .— (157.91)
Fire Protection Grant 328.35 328.35 .—
Septic System Grant 14,615.14 14,615.14
Property Tax Relief 1,157.69 . — (1,157.69)

Charges for Services:
Licenses and Fees .— 79.38 79.38
Plumbing Fees 525.00 525.00
Animal Control 86.00 86.00 .—

Interest:
Interest on Trust Funds 30.16 30.16 .—
Interest on Delinquent Taxes .— 4,858.40 4,858.40
Interest on Operating Funds .— 2,280.53 2,280.53

Miscellaneous:
Septic Program 2,333.20 2333.20 .—
Insurance Refund 419.00 419.00 .—
Sanitation Reserve 1,500.00 1,500.00 .—

Fund Equity 6,000.00 6,000.00 .—

Total $276,121.59 $290,629.70 $14,508.11

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are
an integral part of the financial statements.
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